T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub-Committee
C

Date: FRIDAY, 13 NOVEMBER
2009

Time: 2.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Andrew Retter (Chairman)
David Allam
Elizabeth Kemp

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Wednesday 11 November 2009

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Thursday, 29 October 2009

Contact: Nadia Williams

Tel: 01895 277655

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=260&Year=2009

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at G N
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘&/ a
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;%’F j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at \/)/>

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and _lé»
how to book a parking space, please contact

Democratic Services Fgpia St N

Shopging

P

Centre

Please enter from the Council’'s main reception .’"":\ EI'E::;;:E
where you will be directed to the Committee \'> ‘(‘%%
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for Lol

use in the various meeting rooms. Please CoNtact ... 2. e

us for further information. —

Muitsarane

ear park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.



Agenda

hearing protocol applications - inc Time limits
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and the items

marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4  Consideration of the report from the Council's Licensing officer

Part 1 (Public)

The Great Barn, Bury Street, Ruislip

Title of Report / Ward Time

Address of application

The Great Barn Eastcote and | 1.50pm

Bury Street East Ruislip | briefing

Ruislip

HA4 7SU 2.00pm start
of hearing

Included is a report of the Council’s
Licensing officer. You are strongly
advised to attend the briefing
beforehand and to read the attached
protocol explaining the procedures.

Page

5  Any items transferred from Part 1
6  Any other business in Part 2

7  Appendices




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

FITTINGDON
TYILLINGDON

LONDON

Licensing Act 2003

Protocol for making representations and
sub-committee hearings

This protocol outlines the procedures that will be followed:

e When making representations
¢ On receiving the Notice of the Hearing
e Before, during and after the hearing

Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here.

It is important that you carefully read these
procedures before you make a representations to
an application or wish to atte
[...]
ll be available to the press and public as part of the Notice of Hearing.

Where an application is to be decided at a sub-committee hearing, applicants and those who
have made relevant written representations in connection with the application, will be invited to
attend and will have speaking rights.

Phge 4



2. On receiving the Notice of Hearing

What is the Notice of Hearing?
Contact Information:

The Licensing Sub-committee hearing will normally To give notice or any queries relating to
be held within the period of 20 working days from the hearing please contact:

when the consultation period ends. The Hillingdon

Licensing Service will give appropriate notice of the Clerk to the Committee

Tel: 01895 277655

hearing, W.hICh depends gpgn the type of applllcatlon Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk
to be considered. Exact timings are attached in the Write to: Clerk to the Committee. Cabinet
Appendix (parts 2&3). Office, 3E/05, Civic Centre, Uxbridge,

UB8 1UW
A Notice of the Hearing will be sent to all parties
accompanied by:

e Date, time and location of the actual hearing
and a procedural briefing to be held beforehand;

e This procedure note, the report from the Council’s Licensing Officer with relevant
representations attached;

e Confirmation that a party may be assisted / represented by a person who does not have to
be legally qualified;

e Confirmation that a party to the hearing may address the authority, give further
information on a point on which the authority requires clarification and, if considered by
the authority to be required, question another party to the hearing;

e The consequences of not attending or being represented at a hearing (which normally
will be that the hearing will proceed in the party’s absence); and

¢ A note of any particular points on which the Hillingdon Licensing Service wants
clarification.

What do | do when | receive the Notice of Hearing?

On receipt of the Notice of Hearing, all parties must inform the Clerk to the Comm
[...]
is should be brought to the

attention of the Clerk to the Committee prior to the hearing in order that appropriate provision
may be made.

Can the date of the hearing be changed?

Unfortunately, the Hillingdon Licensing Service cannot be flexible in the dates for hearings as
the Licensing Act 2003 sets a strict legal deadline by which hearings must be hear

PYhe 6



3. Before the Hearing

You will have been notified of the date and time of the Licensing Sub-committee hearing. The
hearings will normally take place at the Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge in one of the
Committee Rooms.

How do | get to the Civic Centre?

Parking may be available via the entrance to the Civic Centre in the High Street by contacting
the Clerk to the Committee in advance. Parking is also available in the nearby Chimes
Shopping Centre Car Park. Bus routes 207, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic Centre.
Uxbridge underground station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away.

Please enter from the main reception where you will be directed to the relevant Committee
Room. Please switch off your mobile phone when entering the room and note that Hillingdon
Council operates a no-smoking policy in its offices.

Will the hearing be in public?

There may be other members of the public and press that attend the hearing to observe the
proceedings, but they will not be allowed to speak. At any hearing, the applicant may attend in
person or, if the application or objection is made by an organisation or corporate body, a duly
authorised representative may be present, who is able to speak on their behalf can do so.

The hearing will take place in public. However, in exceptional circumstances, when the sub-
committee considers that it is in the public interest, it may exclude the public from all or any part
of a hearing. Hearings will normally take place during the day.

| have some new evidence - may | present it?

The sub-committee will not normally allow the production 
[...]
s Environmental Protection Unit
and The Metropolitan Police Service (letters are attached as Appendix 4 and 5).

The period for consultation and the making of representations in respect of this
application expired on 23 October 2009.

The following conditions have been offered by the applicant in the operating schedule
and will be imposed as conditions on any premises licence granted:-

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e Over-consumption of alcohol shall be prohibited.

e Stewards shall be employed to ensure order throughout events with a minimum of
one steward instructed to monitor the exterior of the premises.

e The installed CCTV system(internal and external) shall be maintained in effective
working order.

Public Safety
e The maximum number of persons accommodated at any one time whilst the
premises is in use for the purpose of the licence shall not exceed 350.

e All private functions shall be monitored by trained LBH staff.

Prevention of Public Nuisance
e Only sound limited systems approved by the council’s Environmental Protection
Unit officers shall be used for the amplification of music provided at social
functions.

Licensing Sub-Committee C Meeting — 13™ November 2009

Part 1 — Members, Public and Press

Page 18



e LBH Stewards shall remain on site after functions to ensure that guests leave the
site in a prompt and orderly fashion.

¢ Smoking shall only be allowed in the Eastern Courtyard.

e Loading of catering equipment into vehicles in the Western court yard shall be
finished no later than 23.00 hours.

e Residents’ driveways on Bury Street shall be coned on market days to control
over parking (including a passing space to allow buses to pass.

Protection of Children from Harm
e The Think 21 scheme shall be in operation

¢ All staff shall be required to have enhanced CRB checks

e Stewards shall be present at all events and a minimum of one steward will be
stationed outside to ensure that order is maintained, to ensure security and
respect of chil
[...]
ee must also consider the London Borough of

Hillingdon’s Licensing policy when deciding whether or not to grant the application.

The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are highly persuasive, but not

binding, on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee may depart fr
the guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there are cle:
and convincing reasons to do so.

Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statement of
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act must prevail.

Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood,
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given
if this is the case

When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them. Representations based on commercial reasons or need are not in
themselves relevant representations. For example, a representation from a bar owner
that the grant of a premises licence to another bar will take customers away from
his/her premises is not a relevant representation, nor is a representation from a local
resident that another off licence in the parade of local shops is not needed.

The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant representations,
such factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed on a representation could

Licensing Sub-Committee C Meeting — 13™ November 2009

Part 1 — Members, Public and Press

Page 20



3.7

3.8

3.9

include:-

e Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the four
licensing objectives;

o Whether the representation concerns matters over which the applicant is able
to exercise control,

e Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence;

¢ Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence;

e Whether the person making the representation has attended the hearing in
person.

Having considered all relevant representations, and having taken into account the
promotion of the licensing objectives, a decision can be taken:-

e To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions
consistent with the operating schedule;

e To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is considered
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

e To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates
e To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities;
e To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
e To reject the application
Conditions

Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement.

Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically section
7, and Annexes D, E, F and G.

The Statutory Guidance states that only necessary, proportionate and enforceable
conditions, which promote one or more of the licensing objectives, should be attached
to the licence if it is granted (paragraph 10.11).

The Licensing Authority may therefore only impose such conditions as are necessary
to promote the licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the
representations (paragraph 10.11), and should avoid straying into undisputed areas
(paragraph 9.24).

Statutory Guidance also states that the pool of conditions that are supplied by the
Secretary of State should not be applied universally irrespective of particular
circumstances, but may be used as examples that can be tailored to suit individual
premises and particular situations.

Reasons
If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to

refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give reasons for its
decision.

Licensing Sub-Committee C Meeting — 13™ November 2009

Part 1 — Members, Public and Press

Page 21



3.10

The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to
consider the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the
planning authority.

Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of
the application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law,
Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of
relevant facts, the occurrence of which would be relevant.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of all
persons entitled to make representations to them.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities
takin
[...]
C Meeting — 13™ November 2009

Part 1 — Members, Public and Press
Page 23




e Appendix 6— photographs of the premises.
e Appendix 7— map of the area

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
The Licensing Act 2003

Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Licensing Sub-Committee C Meeting — 13™ November 2009

Part 1 — Members, Public and Press
Page 24



Agenda ltem 7
A% 1

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance surve

The Great Barn,
Manor Farm Slte
Bury Street

y map reference or description

Post town | Ruislip

Post code HA4 7SU

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01895 678800

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £7400

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) anindividual or individuals *
b)  a person other than an individual *

i as a limited company

ii.‘ as a partnership

iii. as an unincorporated association or

iv.  other (for example a statutory corporation)
c) arecognised club

d) acharity

Page 25

]

OO0OXOOO

please complete section (A)

please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)



e) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B)

g) aperson who is registered under Part 2 of the
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an
independent hospital

h)  the chief officer of police of a police force in
England and Wales

[]

f)  ahealth service body [] Dplease complete section (B)
[] please complete section (B)
Ol

please complete section (B)

* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm:
Please tick yes

* | am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of ]
the premises for licensable activities: or

* | am making the application pursuant to a
o statutory function or ]
o a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative ]

(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)

. Other Title (for
Mr [ Mrs [] Miss [] Ms [] example, Rev)
Surname First names
| am 18 years old or over [ Please tick yes

Current postal
address if different
from premises
address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (if applicable)

. Other Title (for
M [ Mrs [ Miss [] Ms [] example, Rev)
Surname First names
| am 18 years old or over []  Please tick yes
2

Page 26




Current postal
address if different
from premises
address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate
please give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party
concerned.

Name
The Head of Arts (Kris Holliday) on behalf of the London Borough of Hillingdon

Address
Civic Centre
High Street
Uxbridge
uB1 1UW

Registered number (where applicable)

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated associati
[...]


form to each responsible authority as follows:-

The Licensing Service
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre 35/09

High Street

Uxbridge

UB8 1UW

Licensing Authority

Chief Officer of Police

c/o Northwood Police Station
Murray Road

Northwood

HAG 2YW

Attn Sgt | Meens

Hillingdon Police Enforcement
*for all areas except Heathrow

Chief Officer of Police

c/o Inspector Robert Harrison
ACIT

Heathrow Police Station

East Ramp

Hounslow

TW6 2DJ

Heathrow Police Enforcement
*for Heathrow area only

Fire Safety Regulation: North West Area 1
London Fire Brigade

169 Union Street

London

Se1 OLL

Attn: North West Area Team

Hillingdon Fire Authority

Service Manager- Safeguarding Children and
Quality Assurance 4S/07

Social Services

London Borough Of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uBs 1UW

A body involved in the Protection of Children from
Harm

Food, Health and Safety Team
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uB8 1UW

Enforcing Authority for the Health and Safety
at Work Act 1974

Trading Standards Service

London Borough of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uBs8 1UW

Attn Divisional Trading Standards Officer

Enforcing Authority under the Weights and
Measures Act 1985

Environmental Protection Unit
London Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uB8 1UW

Enforcing Authority for matters relating to
Environmental Pollution and Public Nuisance

Head of Planning

London Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uBs 1UW

The Planning Authority

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



MEMORANDUM

From: Paul Connor To: Linda Etherington
Environmental Health Officer Licensing Officer
Environmental Protection Unit Licensing Services

Location: 3S/02 Ext: 6874

My Ref: WK200913543

Your Ref: Date: 21 October 2009

Re: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE
LICENSING ACT 2003
THE GREAT BARN, MANOR FARM SITE, BURY STREET, RUISLIP, HA4 7SU.

| refer to the application dated the 18" September and re
[...]
ystem linked to a limiting device shall be installed and used to

play all amplified music at social events at the premises. The speaker system and
limiting device shall only be used subject to approval by the Environmental
Protection Unit.

Entrance doors
The entrance doors shall remain closed at all times during the playing of live or
recorded music other than for access and egress.

Fire door to northern boundary footpath adjacent to Number 38 Bury Street

The fire door to the northern boundary footpath adjacent to Number 38 Bury Street
shall remain closed under the observation of a steward during social hires until such
time as an alarm has been fitted.

Loading of catering equipment and chairs into vehicles at the end of social hire
functions

The loading into vehicles of any catering equipment and any furniture brought on to
the premises shall be completed no later than 23:00 hours.

Staff to remain on site until all guests have been cleared after events

Duty Officers supervising functions will clear guests from site after the end of hires
and will remain on site to supervise until all guests have left, to prevent public
nuisance.

Lastly, EPU will consider a review of any licence granted should this be necessary
on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance.

o

Page 50 2



2271072089 14:16

NU . 40 ‘ Wi
TERRITORIAL POLICING
22nd October 2009
Mr Norman Stanley Northwood Palice
Licensing Office 2, Murray Road
Civic Centre Northwood
Uxbndge HAB 2YN
Your Ref
Dear Mr Staniey
Re; wwmmmm

On behalf of the Commissioner of Police | wish to make a representation to the application for the
grantofa premises licence at the above venue.

Our representation is in support of the licensing objectives. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder,
and Nuisance.

The police identify that this is an unusual application where the full extent and style of the usage of the
building is not clearly identified in the application. | have spoken to the applicant and noted that the
app
[...]
e1e[dwsy/UOPSUIIIHAIAVE uupsuiil s memy e

6002/01/£C
6002 £8261000} vis 6002 £82610001 UopBulijiH J0 yBnoiog uopuo] *sBuipeac0id jIAD 10 uonnoasoud
6002°04°€C Jud Jo 8red O o0} pesj Aews pue JyBuAdos umos sabuljul uononpoidas pasuoyineun yBuAdoD UMOID @ 8O0 Kisuonels s,fisefeN JoH
:a[e0g "Xoiddy JO Joj|oRU0Y 8Y} JO Jeyeq uo KaAang aousupiQ Jo uoissiuuad oy} Yim [eusiew Aening @ouBUPIO UO Paseq S} dew siyL

K.
S
=3

£

L ‘ . _,A
T [P W., D
Lol
W. T I SR
%
/ \ = e~
noke] junid deiN

130 198ed

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



	Agenda
	hearing protocol applications - inc Time limits
	4 Consideration of the report from the Council's Licensing officer
	7 Appendices
	doc15 - Appendix 3
	doc16- Appendix 4
	doc17- Appendix 5
	Pictures - Appendix 6
	doc18 - Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee C 
Friday, 13 November 2009 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 20 November 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately  

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Andrew Retter (Chairman) 
David Allam 
Elizabeth Kemp 
 
Officers Present:  
 Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor 
Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present  
Sergeant Ian Meens, Metropolitan Police Service 
Paul Connor, Environmental Protection Unit 
Kris Holliday, Head of Arts Service 
Sue Drummond, Head of Sport and Leisure 
Matthew Mountain, Sites and Operations Manager 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT FROM THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING 
OFFICER 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report and made their decision as follows: 
 

DECISION 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

The Sub Committee had considered all the relevant evidence made available to 

it and in doing so had taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act , the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy and Licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee 

had also taken note of recent Court Rulings requiring that where conditions 

were to be imposed the same should be discussed with the license holder.   

 

The Sub Committee decided, on the balance of probabilities to grant the 

application subject to the following conditions:- 

 

1. The conditions stipulated by the Environmental Protection Unit be 

introduced as conditions of the license and shall be implemented on or 

before 18 December 2009;  

2. The supply of alcohol shall be licensed on Friday and Saturday from 

mid-day until 23h00 and on Sundays from 10h00 until 16h00. 

3. No supply of alcohol shall be made under the Premises License at a 

time when there is no designated premises supervisor or his nominee 

present.  Any nominee shall hold proof of such nomination in writing 

from the designated premises supervisor.   

4. All stewards present on the ground during any event shall be trained to 

SIA standards on or before 18 December 2009.  For the avoidance of 

doubt, it is clarified that from 18 December 2009 onwards, all persons 

identified as stewards in the licence application must carry SIA 

registration when carrying out duties at the Great Barn. 

5. The designated premises supervisor shall hold up-to-date records of all 

stewards holding SIA registrations; such record shall be available for 

inspection by responsible authorities.   

6. All drinks shall be served in non-glassware drinking vessels.  No 

alcoholic drinks shall be served in bottles.   

7. The conditions offered by the applicant in the operating schedule are 

accepted as conditions of the license subject to the following variations:   

 a. The maximum number of persons permitted to be present at an 

event held at the Great Barn shall not exceed 350 people. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

8. The premises shall be cleared of patrons and closed 30 minutes after 

the conclusion of the last licensed activity.  For the avoidance of doubt, 

this means that the venue will be closed and all patrons or attendees 

shall have left the premises of the Great Barn within 30 minutes of the 

last licensable activity. 

 
Meeting closed at 7.25pm 
Next meeting: 5 February 2010      
 


